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Summary of Month’s Action: 
 
There were no changes to the models during April. 
 
The S&P 500 generated returns of 1.6% for the month of April. Multiple sectors posted returns in the 
2.8% to 3.7% range, while the laggards included Industrials and Consumer Discretionary, which declined 
1.2% and 1.0%, respectively. 
 
For Lincoln Capital’s model, the biggest contributors to performance were not owning Tesla, which was 
down over 20% on the month, and Mondelez, which gained 10% in April. The main detractor for the 
month was Advanced Micro Devices, which declined 8.8% and is falling further in May.   
 
Mondelez posted strong results for their first quarter, reporting organic sales growth of 19.4% versus 
analyst expectations of 10.2%. Unlike its peers, who reported strong sales growth but volume declines, 
Mondelez was able to grow volumes and price simultaneously. Additionally, the company is pressing on 
the accelerator—by increasing their advertising and marketing investments close to 20% year over year.  
 
Advanced Micro Devices is continuing to weather a downturn in the semiconductor industry. We view 
the pullback as digestion of strong year-to-date gains for the stock in addition to concerns about 
inventory levels in the data center. The company believes Q1 will be the bottom in terms of desktop and 
notebook CPUs, while the second half of the year should exhibit strong growth in data center sales.   
 
Our market outlook has not changed much since March. We continue to struggle to see upside surprise 
potential, while multiple downside risks remain. Per FactSet, with 53% of the S&P 500 reporting, it 
appears that Q1 2023 earnings will decline 3.7% from last Q1—the second consecutive quarter of 
contraction. That said, the silver lining is that Q1 performance (-3.7%) was generally better than what 
was expected (-6.7%). In fact, looking at EPS surprises, the average surprise is above the 10-year 
average, which is positive. Outside of rate sensitive sectors, the economy appears to be doing okay.   
 
However, at > 18x EPS, the market valuation is full, especially considering short-term treasury rates 
above 5% and longer-term rates in the mid- 3.00’s. The Fed’s continued fight against inflation, a slowing 
manufacturing sector, another major bank failure, and the looming debt ceiling standoff are all potential 
shocks that could knock the market down. Our defensive positioning should do relatively well in this 
environment. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Portfolio Holdings (04/30/2023)

Name Weight
Forward 

P/E Sector

Goldman Sachs ETF Trust - Goldman Sachs ActiveBeta U.S. Large Cap Equity ETF (ARCA:GSLC) 19.37% - Financials
Microsoft Corporation (NasdaqGS:MSFT) 10.81% 29.15 Information Technology
UnitedHealth Group Incorporated (NYSE:UNH) 7.63% 19.11 Health Care
iShares Trust - iShares MSCI USA Quality Factor ETF (BATS:QUAL) 7.30% - Financials
Amazon.com, Inc. (NasdaqGS:AMZN) 5.54% 61.52 Consumer Discretionary
The Charles Schwab Corporation (NYSE:SCHW) 5.41% 16.10 Financials
The Select Sector SPDR Trust - The Utilities Select Sector SPDR Fund (ARCA:XLU) 4.59% - Financials
T-Mobile US, Inc. (NasdaqGS:TMUS) 4.52% 18.92 Communication Services
Dollar General Corporation (NYSE:DG) 4.44% 19.62 Consumer Staples
Apple Inc. (NasdaqGS:AAPL) 4.04% 27.47 Information Technology
AmerisourceBergen Corporation (NYSE:ABC) 3.72% 14.16 Health Care
Alphabet Inc. (NasdaqGS:GOOGL) 3.25% 19.34 Communication Services
iShares Trust - iShares MSCI USA Momentum Factor ETF (BATS:MTUM) 3.18% - Financials
Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. (NasdaqGS:AMD) 3.04% 29.62 Information Technology
Mondelez International, Inc. (NasdaqGS:MDLZ) 2.96% 23.53 Consumer Staples
JPMorgan Chase & Co. (NYSE:JPM) 2.72% 10.04 Financials
Emerson Electric Co. (NYSE:EMR) 2.27% 19.73 Industrials
Bank of America Corporation (NYSE:BAC) 1.63% 9.03 Financials
Ross Stores, Inc. (NasdaqGS:ROST) 1.57% 21.43 Consumer Discretionary
Textron Inc. (NYSE:TXT) 1.47% 12.68 Industrials
US Dollar (USD) 0.55% - Cash

Total 100.00%

Sector Weights Relative to the S&P 500:

Tax-Exempt Models

Portfolio Benchmark
Market Capitalization (mm) (mm) 676,354.21 571,138.36
Forward P/E 19.11 18.65
P/Diluted EPS Before Extra 22.10 21.38



 

 

Portfolio Holdings (04/30/2023)

Name Weight
 Forward 

P/E Sector

Goldman Sachs ETF Trust - Goldman Sachs ActiveBeta U.S. Large Cap Equity ETF (ARCA:GSLC) 19.24% - Financials
Microsoft Corporation (NasdaqGS:MSFT) 12.09% 29.15 Information Technology
UnitedHealth Group Incorporated (NYSE:UNH) 7.74% 19.11 Health Care
iShares Trust - iShares MSCI USA Quality Factor ETF (BATS:QUAL) 5.73% - Financials
Amazon.com, Inc. (NasdaqGS:AMZN) 5.36% 61.52 Consumer Discretionary
The Charles Schwab Corporation (NYSE:SCHW) 5.25% 16.10 Financials
Apple Inc. (NasdaqGS:AAPL) 4.83% 27.48 Information Technology
The Select Sector SPDR Trust - The Utilities Select Sector SPDR Fund (ARCA:XLU) 4.63% - Financials
Dollar General Corporation (NYSE:DG) 4.56% 19.62 Consumer Staples
T-Mobile US, Inc. (NasdaqGS:TMUS) 4.18% 18.92 Communication Services
AmerisourceBergen Corporation (NYSE:ABC) 3.23% 14.16 Health Care
Ross Stores, Inc. (NasdaqGS:ROST) 3.17% 21.43 Consumer Discretionary
Mondelez International, Inc. (NasdaqGS:MDLZ) 2.97% 23.53 Consumer Staples
Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. (NasdaqGS:AMD) 2.81% 29.62 Information Technology
JPMorgan Chase & Co. (NYSE:JPM) 2.76% 10.04 Financials
Alphabet Inc. (NasdaqGS:GOOGL) 2.60% 19.34 Communication Services
iShares Trust - iShares MSCI USA Momentum Factor ETF (BATS:MTUM) 2.41% - Financials
Bank of America Corporation (NYSE:BAC) 2.25% 9.03 Financials
Emerson Electric Co. (NYSE:EMR) 2.17% 19.73 Industrials
Textron Inc. (NYSE:TXT) 1.46% 12.68 Industrials
US Dollar (USD) 0.56% - Cash

Total 100.00%

Sector Weights Relative to the S&P 500:

Taxable Models

Portfolio Benchmark
Market Capitalization (mm) (mm) 708,546.36 571,138.36
Forward P/E 19.19 18.66
P/Diluted EPS Before Extra 22.09 21.38


